

No. 20-603

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES, PETITIONER

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS,
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN J. LAWLER
PILOT LAW, P.C.
*850 Beech St., Suite 713
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 255-2398*

STEPHEN J. CHAPMAN
CHAPMAN LAW FIRM
*710 N. Mesquite, 2nd Floor
Corpus Christi, TX 78401
(361) 883-9160*

ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
KYLE LYONS-BURKE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Constitutional Background	3
B. Statutory Background	11
C. Factual Background.....	14
D. Proceedings Below	16
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	20
I. The States Surrendered Their Sovereign Immunity To Suits Authorized by the War Powers In the Plan of the Convention	20
A. The Constitution’s text, structure, and history confirm that states ceded their sovereign immunity in the plan of the Convention.....	21
B. The Court’s precedents support a finding of a plan of the Convention waiver for the war powers	37
II. An Adverse Ruling Would Harm the National Defense and Leave Thousands of Veterans Vulnerable to Discrimination on the Basis of their Military Service	40
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10, 17, 19, 21, 40
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	10, 40
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	24, 37
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	23
<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	9
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	21, 22
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University and School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	32, 33
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	6
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933)	5
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	11, 17, 19, 34, 37, 38, 40
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	25
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	10
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	34

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Dakota Central Telephone Co. v. South Dakota,</i> 250 U.S. 163 (1919)	8
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan,</i> 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	9
<i>In re Farrand,</i> 8 F. Cas. 1070 (D. Ky. 1867)	36
<i>Fay v. Noia,</i> 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	34
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,</i> 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	12
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer,</i> 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	11
<i>Fong v. United States,</i> 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	5, 23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	25
<i>Girouard v. United States,</i> 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	3, 6
<i>The Grapeshot,</i> 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 129 (1870)	31, 32
<i>Greer v. Spock,</i> 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	9, 10
<i>Haig v. Agee,</i> 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</i> 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7, 8, 36

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	10
<i>Highland v. Russell Car & Snowplow Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 253 (1929)	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	3, 8, 9
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	8
<i>In re Hurst</i> , 12 F. Cas. 1024 (M.D. Tenn. 1879)	36
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	27
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	3
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	3, 4
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	23
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1871)	5
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	34
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	7, 9, 39
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	8
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	23, 25

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>McKinley v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 397 (1919)	10
<i>Mechanics' & Traders' Bank v. Union Bank of Louisiana</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 276 (1875)	31
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	7
<i>Murray v. Rogers</i> , 78 N.J. Super. 163 (Hudson County Ct. 1962).....	33
<i>In re Neill</i> , 17 F. Cas. 1296 (S.D.N.Y. 1871).....	36
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	11
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. North Dakota</i> , 250 U.S. 135 (1919)	8
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 57 N.Y.S.2d 242 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1945)	33
<i>Penhallow v. Doan's Adm'rs</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795)	5, 23, 26
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958)	5
<i>Perkins v. Manning</i> , 122 P.2d 857 (Ariz. 1942)	33
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	22, 23

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	25
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	11
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	3, 5
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	32, 33
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	6, 8, 9
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	23
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	10, 14, 17, 19, 39, 40
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	26
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	23
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1871)	9, 33
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	33
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	23

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872)	26, 39
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887)	5
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	25
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952)	9, 40
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	5, 6, 27, 28, 39
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931)	3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	9
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	25
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892)	11
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	34
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	23, 27, 28
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	5, 27
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	3
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	8

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	23
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	19, 32, 34, 37
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	5
 Constitutional Provisions	
Art. I	
§ 8, cl. 1	3, 4, 24
§ 8, cl. 5	24
§ 8, cl. 10	4
§ 8, cl. 11	4, 22
§ 8, cl. 12	4, 22
§ 8, cl. 13	4, 22
§ 8, cl. 14	4, 22
§ 8, cl. 15	4, 22
§ 8, cl. 16	4, 22
§ 8, cl. 18	4
§ 10, cl. 1	22, 24
§ 10, cl. 2	22, 24
§ 10, cl. 3	22
 Art. II	
§ 1, cl. 1	5
§ 2, cl. 1	5
Art. III	18
 Art. IV	
§ 4	23
Amend. XI	18, 30

Statutes and Regulations	Page(s)
10 U.S.C.	
§ 10102.....	15
38 U.S.C.	
§ 4301(a)(1)	41
§ 4311.....	13
§ 4312.....	13
§ 4313.....	13
§ 4313(a)(3).....	13
§ 4316.....	13
§ 4323.....	13
§ 4323(b)(2)	14
50 U.S.C. § 3936	33
50 U.S.C. § 4308(c).....	33
1 Stat. (S.C.) 329 (Nov. 24, 1832)	34, 35
12 Va. Stat. 52 (W. Hening ed. 1823)	28
An Act Further to Provide for the Collection of Duties on Imports, ch. 57, 4 Stat. 632 (1833)	34, 35
An Act In Relation To The Limitation Of Actions In Certain Cases, ch. CXVIII, 13 Stat. 123 (1864)	33
Pub. L. No. 105-368	
§ 211 (Nov. 11, 1998).....	14
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885	12
Transportation Act of 1920, § 206(f), 41 Stat. 456	33
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93- 508 § 404, 88 Stat. 1578 (1974)	12
20 C.F.R. § 1002.225.....	13

Other Authorities	Page(s)
1 George Sutherland, <i>The Constitutional Power and World Affairs</i> (1919).....	7
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed. 1803)	24, 25
2 Westel Woodbury Willoughby, <i>The Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (1910)	7
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Opinion on the Draft</i> , Aug. 15, 1863, in 2 Abraham Lincoln: Complete Works (John G. Nicolay & John Hay eds., 1920)	9
Andrew Jackson, <i>Message to Congress of January 16, 1833</i> , in 2 James D. Richardson, <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1895)	35, 36
Charles Evan Hughes, <i>War Powers Under the Constitution</i> , A.B.A. Rep. 232 (1917)	7
Discharge on Habeas Corpus in Federal Court From Custody Under Process of State Court for Acts Done Under Federal Authority, 65 A.L.R. 733	34
H. Jefferson Powell, <i>Joseph Story's Commentaries on the Constitution: A Belated Review</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 1285 (1985)	34, 36
INTERNET SOURCES	
<i>Army Reserve: A Concise History</i> , Office of Army Reserve History (2013), https://bit.ly/3IwSaHI	42
Burn Pits 360, https://bit.ly/34fHeNo	16

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Defense Primer: Military Enlisted Personnel</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Dec. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/32pdTC3	14
<i>Defense Primer: Reserve Forces</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Jan. 28, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AoOeye	14
<i>Implementing the Army Force Generation Model in the Army National Guard</i> , National Guard Bureau (2011), https://bit.ly/3tG2GIq	42
Peggy McCarthy, <i>Toxic Exposure on Army Bases Sparks Battle for Health Benefits</i> , Associated Press (May 14, 2019), https://perma.cc/YH32-4LHS	15
<i>Reserve Component Personnel Issues: Questions and Answers</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. 4 (Nov. 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/3KEY4IX	14, 15
Statement of Le Roy Torres, <i>An Assessment of the Potential Health Effects of Burn Pit Exposure Among Veterans: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health, H. Comm. on Veterans' Affs.</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/35mJChO	16
J. Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1891).....	29, 30
James Risen, <i>Veterans Sound Alarm Over Burn-Pit Exposure</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 6, 2010).....	15

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
John J. Gibbons, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity: A Reinterpretation</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1889 (1983)	28, 29, 30, 31
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
5 Annals of Cong. 776 (1796)	29
9 Reg. Deb. 262-63 (1833)	35
9 Reg. Deb. 649-50 (1833)	36
9 Reg. Deb. 1849-50 (1833)	36
9 Reg. Deb. 1889-896 (1833)	36
59 Cong. Rec. 4029 (1920)	41
96 Cong. Rec. A5789 (1950)	41
97 Cong. Rec. 2293 (1951)	41
137 Cong. Rec. 10701-03 (May 14, 1991)	13
137 Cong. Rec. 11313-16 (May 16, 1991)	13
140 Cong. Rec. 14408 (June 27, 1994)	11, 12
144 Cong. Rec. H4458 (1998)	13
Gazette of the U.S. (Phila.), Feb. 20, 1793	30
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1303 (1966)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 105-448 (1998)	14, 42, 43
S. Rep. No. 90-1477 (1968)	12
S. Rep. No. 93-907 (1974)	12
S. Rep. No. 104-371 (1996)	42
S. Rep. No. 110-449 (2008)	41, 42
Matthew S. King et al., <i>Constrictive Bronchiolitis in Soldiers Returning from Iraq and Afghanistan</i> , 365 New Eng. J. Med. 222 (2011)	15

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Provisional Articles Between the United States of America, and his Britannic Majesty, 8 Stat. 54 (1782)	28
Records of the Federal Convention, (M. Farrand ed. 1937)	25
<i>The Federalist</i>	
No. 22	26
No. 23	3, 8, 26, 36
No. 32	24
No. 41	3, 26, 27
No. 80	29
No. 81	24
